
rg)Gram C吶1 Limited 
、~2 嘉林資本有限公司

14 April 2025 

To: The Listi11g Rules llldepe11de111 Boartl Committee mu/ the Lisling Ru/e.r l11depe11de111 Sha,官holders of 

HK Asia Holdings Limited 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

CONNECTED TRANSACTION 
IN RELATION TO 

PROPOSED ISSUANCE OF CONVERTIBLE NOTES UNDER 
SPECIFIC MANDA TE 

INTRODUCTION 

We refer to our appointment as the Independent Financial Adviser to advise the Listing Rules 

Independent Board Committee and the Listing Rules Independent Shareholders in respect of the 

Subscription, details of which are set out in the letter from the Board (the "Boat·d Letter") contained in 

the circular dated 14 April 2025 issued by the Company to the Shareholders (the “Circular’'), of which this 

letter forms part. Terms used in this letter shall have the same meanings as defined in the Circular unless the 

context requires otherwise. 

On l 4 January 2025 (the “Agreement Date’,), the Company、 Top Legend and the Subscribers entered 

into the Subscription Agreement pursuant to which the Company conditionally agreed to issue, Top Legend 

and the Subscribers conditionally agreed to subscrib巴， in cash, for the Convertible Notes in the principal 

amount of HK$33,750,000, which may be converted into 75,000,000 Conv巴rsion Shares at the initial 

Conversion Price of HK$0.45 per Conversion Share upon th巴巴xercise of the Conversion Rights in full. 

On 26 加farch 2025 (after trading hours), the Company, Top Legend and the Subscribers entered into 

the Supplemental Agreement to revise the Subscription Agreement so as to reflect that with effect from the 

date of the Supplemental Agre巴ment、 Top Legend will not subscribe for its agreed proportion of the 

Convertible Notes and the Subscriber 3 will take up and subscribe for such proportion of the Convertible 

Notes. Apart from the relevant change pursuant to the Supplement Agreement and the consequential changes 

therefrom, there is no other change or amendment made to the Subscription Agreement by virtue of the 

Supplemental Agreement. 

密地中到：1二ini且巾881}/f會喃道中 173哥爾丰大陸12健1209室

Room 1209, 12th Floor. Nan Fung Tower, 88 Connaughl Road Cenlrol / 173 Des Voeux Road Cent『at Hong Kong 



( g) Gram Capital Li叫ted
、ιJ歹嘉林資本有限公司

With reference to the Board Letter, the Subscription constitutes connected transaction of the Company 

and is subject to the reporting, announcement and independent shareholders’ approval requirements under 

Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules 

The Listmg Rules Independent Board Committee comprising Ms Yen Jung-H叫， Mr. Chen Xiaobing 

and Mr. Wong Yun Pun (all b凹ng independent non-executive Directors) has been established to advise the 

Listing Rules Independent Shareholders on (i) whether the terms of the Subscription are on normal 

commerctal terms and are fair and reasonable so far as the L時tmg Rules Independent Shareholders are 

eoncerned, (ii) whether the Subseription is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole; 

and (iii) how the Listing Rules Independent Shareholders should vote in respect of the resolution to 叩prove

the Subscription at the EGM We, Gram Capital Limited, have been appointed as the Independent Financial 

AdvtSer to advise the Listing Rules Independent Board Committee and the Listing Rules Independent 

Shareholders in thts respect. 

INDEPENDENCE 

During the past two years immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, Gram Capital was 

engaged as the independent financial adviser in relation to Offer, details of which were set out in the 

Company's response document dated 28 February 2025. Save for the aforesaid engagem臼U唔 there was no 

other service provided by Gram Capital to the Company relating to any transaetion of the Company during 

the past two years immediately preeeding the Latest Practicable Date. Notwithstanding the aforesaid 

engage mer吼， we were not aware of any relationships or interests between Gram Capital and the Company, or 

any other parties during the past two yeats nnmediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date that could be 

reasonably regarded as hindrance to Gram Capital’s independence to act as the Independent Financial 

Adviser. Having considered the above and that none of the circumstances as set out under Rule 13.84 ot the 

Listing Rules existed as at the Latest Practicable Date, we are of the view that we are independent to act as 

the Independent Financial Adviser. 

BASIS OF OUR OPINION 

In Jormulating our opinion to the Listing Rules Independent Board Committee and the Listing Rules 

Independent Shareholders, we have relied on the statements, information, opmions and representations 

contained or referre丘 to in the Circular and the information and representations as provided to us by the 

Company. We have assumed that all information and representations that have been provided by the 

Company, for which 1t ts solely and wholly responsib記， are true and accurate at the tune when they were 

made and continue to be so as at the Latest Practicable Date. \Ve have also assume吐 that all statements of 

belief, opinion, expectation and intention made by the Directors in the Circular were reasonably made after 

due enquiry and careful consideration. We have no reason to suspect that any material facts or information 

have been withheld or to doubt the truth, accuracy and eompleteness of the information and facts contained 

in the Circular, or the reasonableness of the opinions expressed by the Compan）凡此s advisers and/or the 

Directors, which have been provided to us. Our opmiou is based on the Company’s representation and 

confirmation that there is no undisclosed private agreement/arrangement or implied understanding with 

anyone concermng the Subscript10n. W己 consider that we have taken sufficient and necessary steps on which 

to form a reasonable basis and an informed view for our opinion 111 compliance with Rule 13.80 of the 

L的ting Rules. 

- 2 -

的挂小耳＋ iii迺•f•ss ＇打得柚j立＜／ >l 月哥南李大價12按1209室

R。。m 1209, 12th Flo 凹， Nnn Fung T。wer 88 Cocnacghl R。ad Cent『叫／ 173 Des Voeu, Rood Cenltol, Hon a Kong 



(g) GramCapit 
、ιJ歹嘉林資本有限公 E哥

The Circular, for which the Directors collect1vely and individually accept full respons1b1lity, includes 

particulars given in compliance with the Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to 

the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of <heir

knowledge and belief the information contained in the Circular is accurate and complete in all material 

respects and not misleadmg or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make 

any statement therein or the Circular misleading. We, as the Independent Financial Adviser, take no 

responsibility for the contents of any part of the Circolar, save and except for this letter of advice. 

We consider that we have been provided with sufficient mformation to reach an informed view and to 

provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. We have not, however, conducted any independent in-depth 

investigation into the business and affairs of the Company, the Subscribers, their respective subsidiaries or 

associates (as the case may be), nor have we considered the taxation implication on the Group or the 

Shareholders as a result of the Subscription. Our opinion is necessarily based on the financial, econom眩，

market and other condllions m effect and the infonnalion made available to us as at the Latest Practicable 

Date. Shareholders should note that subsequent developments (mcluding any material change m 111叮ket and 

economic conditions) may affect and/or change our opinion and we have no obligation to update this opinion 

to take into account events occurring after the Latest Practicable Date or to update, revise or reaffirm our 

opinion. Nevertheless, Shareholders will be notified if there are any material changes to our opinion, advice 

and/or recommendation in this letter alter the Latest Practicable Date. In addition, nothing contained in this 

letter should be construed as a recommendation to hold, sell or bny any Shares or any other securities of the 

Company. 

Lastly, where information in this letter has been extracted from published or otherwise publicly 

available sources, it is the responsibility of Gram Capital to ensure that such information has been correctly 

extracted from the relevant sources while we are not obligated to conduct any independent in-depth 

investigation mto the accuracy and completene寫s of those information. 

PRINCIPAL FACTORS AND REASONS CONSIDERED 

In arrivmg at our opinion in respect of the Subscription, we have taken into consideration the 

following principal factors and reasons: 

1. llackgrnund of and reasons for the Subm iption 

l11formatio11 011 the Group 

With reference to the Company’s annual report for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 

(the “2024 Annual Report"), the Group is principally engaged in the wholesale and retail sales of 

Pre“ Paid Products in Hong Konιtargeted at Indonesian and Filipino consnmers and mobile users 

who dem創1d for making local and internalional phone calls and/or mobile data services in Hong 

Kong and ove悶cas (“Other Users’,). The Pre-Paid Products arc sold through (i) wholesale to the 

Group’s distributors to be further distnbuted to the consumers by way of retail sales (the “Whole，可ale

Busmess’，），的1d (ii) the Group ’s self.“ managed retail shops (<he "Retail Business’,) 

- 3 

香﹜性•l•Jf, l＇肘J矗 'i•ss ,; 1悟輔道＜j>l 月可南丰大軍12ft12日9宣

Room 1209 12th Floor Non Funo T。W酬， 88 Conn oυ9卅 Road Cen衍。I/ 173Des v。eux R。αd Central, Hong Kocg 



{' g) Gram Capital Limited 
、~！， 嘉林資本有限公可

Based on information provided by the Compan）九 for the year ended 31 March 2024, the 

Group’s sales to (a) Indonesian and Filipino consumers; and (b) Other Users accounted for 

approximately 67% and 33% of the Group’S 阻venue respectively; and the Group’s revenue from 

Wholesale Business and Retail Business accounted for approximately 55% and 45% of the Group’s 

revenue respectively 

In addition, with reference to the Comp剖1y’s announcements dated 16 February 2025, 23 

Fehruary 2025 and 21 March 2025 that as a1 21 March 2025, the Group purchased an aggregate of 

approximately 18.88 units of Bitcoin in open market transactions (the “ Bitcoin Purchases’,), 

indicatmg its initial steps in realising the Joint Offero時， intention with the Group (i.e. explore 

investment opportunitie.s relatrng to cryptocurrencres，可{eb 3.0 and blockchain projects （＼＼叫h expected 

focus on Bitcoin)) as set out in the offer document regarding the Offer dated 7 February 2025 (the 

“ Offer Doeument’,) 

F111a11cial performance 

Set out hclow is a summary of the Group’s audited consolidated financial information for each 

of the two years ended 31 March 2024 as extracted trom the 2024 Annual Report: 

For the 

year ended 

31 如larch 2024 

(“FY2023/24”) 

HK$’。。。

Revenue 252,383 

Gross profit 61,647 

Gross profit margin (%) 24.43 

Profit for the year attrihutahle to 

owners of th巳 Company 14,842 

For the 

year ended 

31 Match 2023 

(“FY2022/23’, 

HK$’。。。

204,568 

45,304 

22.15 

3,940 

Yem on 

year chan百e

% 

23.37 

36.07 

276.70 

As depicted from the above table, the Group's revenue increased from approximately 

HK$204 6 million for FY2022/23 to HK$252.4 million for FY2023/24, representing an increase of 

approximately 23.37%. With reference to the 2024 Annual Report, such increase was mainly 

attributable to the increase in sales to Indonesian and Filipmo consumers of approximately HK$72.0 

millron, partly offset by the decrease in sales to Other Users of approximately HK$24.2 million. 

Driven by the aforesaid increase in revenue and increase in gross profit margin, the Gronp’S gross 

profit increased from appro別mately HK$45 3 million for FY2022/23 to approximately HK$6t 6 

million for FY2023/24, representing an increase of approximately 36.07%. The Group’s gross profit 

margin also increased from approximately 22.15% for FY2022/23 to approximately 24.43% for 

FY2023/﹔14、 representing an mcrease of approximatcly 2.28 r crcentagc points. As advised hy the 

Directors, despite the decrease in sales to Other Users as aforementioned, the proportion of sales of 

Pre-Paid Products with overseas mobile data services(with higher gross profit m盯到n) incr叫sed

among the sales to Other Users, thereby increased the Group’S gross profit margin. 

時 4 • 

存﹔甚，1，月1于南過巾88 ') ／傳輸道，1,i月哥俏丰大軍12倍1209竄

R。。m 1209, 121h Floor, Non Funo T。wer, 88 Connocoht Rood Centro!/ I 73 Des v。eux Rood Cen什叫 Hana K。ng



(g）心叫ap州imited
、子.J_3 嘉林資本有限公可

As a result of the forcgoinιthe Group’s profit for FY2023/24 allributable to owners of the 

Company increased by approximately 276.70% as compared to that for FY2022/23. 

Set out below is a summary of the Group's unaudited consolida<ed f111ancial information for 

the six months ended 30 September 2024 （、vllh comparative figures in 2023) as extracted from the 

Company’ s interim report for the six months ended 30 September 2024 (the “2024 Interim Report’，）。

For the For the 

six months six months 

ended ended 

30 September 30 September 

2024 2023 Year on 

(“HY2024/25”) (“HY2023/24’,) year change 
HK$'000 HK$'000 % 

R巳venue 9且，542 129,004 (23.61) 

Gross profit 1 且，478 31,873 (42.03) 

Gro阻 profit margin (%) 18.75 24.71 

Profit for the period allributablc to 

owners of the Company 691 10,841 (93.63) 

As depicted from the above tab！位， the Group’s revenue for HY2024/25 decreased by 

approximately 23.61 % as compared to that for HY2023/24. ＼＼月th reference to 2024 Interim Report 

and as advised by the Directors, such decre泛的e was mainly allributable to the decrease in sales to 

Other Users of approximately HK$24.3 million and the decrease in sales to Indonesian and Filipino 

consumers of approximately HK$6.2 million which were mainly due to increase in pricing of 

overseas voice calls by supplier for some Pre Paid Products which diminished the consumers' 

w1ll111gness to purchase such Pre-Paid Products and keen market competition. Due to the aforesaid 

decrease in revenue and the decrease in the Group’S gross profit margin as a result of increase in 

discounts provided to customers in light of keen market competition, the Group’S gross profit tor 

HY2024/25 decreased by approximately 42.03% as compared to that for HY2023/24. 

As a result of the foregoin且， the Group's profit for HY2024/25 attributable to owners of the 

Company decreased by approximately 93.63% as compared to that for HY2023/24. 

- 5 巴

的甚『1，月、F瑞道：l•即可／德輔i1!'i' I 月哥兩三表大理12侵1209宣

R。。m 12肘， 121h floor. Non Fung Tow前，間 Connocght Rood Centro！川 73 Des Voeux Reon Cent耐， Hong Kong 



{'g) Gramc叩pita! Limi 
、ι少嘉林資本有限公司

Financial position 

Set out below is a summary of the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 March 

2023, 31 March 2024 and 30 September 2024, as extracted from the 2024 Annual Report and the 
2024 Intenm Report: 

As at As at As at 
30 September 31 Match 31 March 

2024 2024 2023 
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 

(unaudited) (audited) (audited) 

Total assets 136,851 138,744 179,048 
Total liabilities 31,621 14,2日5 9,351 
Net assets attributable to owners 

of the Company (“NAV’,) 105,230 124,539 169,697 

The Group’s NAV decreased from approximately HK$169.7 million as at 31 March 2023 to 

approximately HK$124.5 million as at 31 March 2024, and lurther dccrcascd to approximately 

HK$105.2 million as at 30 September 2024, due to the special dividends of HK$0 15 per Share 

(“2023 Special Dividend") and HK$0.05 per Share (“2024 Special Dmdend’,) declared by the Board 

on 17 August 2023 and 20 September 2024 respective旬， partially offset by the profits recorded by the 

Group. 

0111/ook of the Pre中aid Products 

As aforementioned, the Group principally engaged in the wholesale and retail of the Pre-Paid 

Products in Hong Kong primarily targ巳ted at Indonesian, Filipino and Other Users through the 

Group’s distribution network and self-managed retail shops. Accordingly、 we searched for statistics 
relevant to the Group's existing business. 

Number of foreign domestic helpers in Hong Kong 

We understood from the Directors that a substantial portion of the Group’s revenue were 

derived from the Pre-Pai往 Prcducts targeted at Filipmo and Indonesian, most of whom are domestic 

helpers in Hong Kong. As such, we searched for the number of foreign domestic helpers in 刊ong

Kong during the five years ended 31 December 2023, being the latest five full-year statistics as 

extracted from the Hong Kong Annual Digest of Statistics (2024 Edition) published by the Hong 

Kong Census and Statistics Department on 30 October 2024: 

- 6 ” 

的性，軒昂 fl軒；g,j•SS'}i信埔迫中1月哥前半大廈12倍12的軍

R。。m 12日9.121hFn凹， Non Fung Tower. 88 Connought Rood Cenlrol / 173 Des v。eux Rood Centro!. H。cg K。ng



(g）。am。p帆imi削
、手JJ, 嘉林資本有限公司

Number of foreigu 

domestic helpers in 

Houg Kong 

By 四1111/ry:

Pliilippi11,·s 

一 lndo11esw

。＇＂＇＂

2019 2020 

399,320 373,884 

219,073 207,402 

170,828 157,802 

9,419 8680 

2021 2022 2023 

339,451 338,189 356,23 I 

191,783 190,059 199,516 

140,057 139,961 147,597 

7,6/J 8,169 9,J/8 

As illustrated in th巴 above table, the number of foreign domestic helpers rccor正led year-on-year 

decrease for each of the year 2020, 2021 and 2022, and recovered for the year 2023. Foreign 

domes!lc helpers from Philippioes and Indonesia arc the two m呵。r populallon and accounted for over 

95% of the population of foreign domestic helpers m Hong Kong in aggregate. 

Telecommunication indicators m Hong Kong 

Set out below a問 certain telecommunication indicators in Hong Kong during the five fiscal 

years ended 31 March 2024, being the latest five fiscal-years statistics published by the Office of the 

Communications Authonty of Hong Kong on 20 January 2025: 

Puhhc mobile suhscnphons 

in Houg 芷oug (111illio11) 

Mobile subscriber 

penet問lion 阻te （唱）

{N01e) 

International ontgoi”E 
telephone 個lls /1月inlll臼

in hillion) 

International mcoming 

telephone calls /1月inllles

in billion) 

For the year For the year 

ended ended 

31 March JI March 

2020 2021 

23.21 22.75 

275 291 

I.Jj 1.21 

。78 。76

For the year For the year 

endεd ended 

31 March 31 March 

2022 2023 

26.13 21.61 

342 282 

。98 。92

。59 。52

For the year 

ended 

31 March 

2024 

25.35 

32日

0.81 

。51

九＇Ole Mobile subscnber penecrac,on rate ,s eatculaied by div,dmg the numbec of mobile subsrnbm by the 
pop"lntion in Hong Kong and multiplied hy t叫V品

As illustrated in the above table, there are over 20 million public mobile subscriptions 

(including both basic voice ser、•ices and mobile data services under “pre-paid mobile subscription" 

and “ post paid mobile subscription’,) in Hong Kong for the latest five fiscal-years ended 31 March 

7 

香港巾師于兩m,1,ss 可／悟摘道：1,173哥筒丰大廈12按1209軍

R。。m1209, 12th Fe 凹， Nan Fung T。wer, 88 C。nnaughl R。αd Centrol / 173 Des v。eu, R。ad Centr剖， Hong Kong 



{/g) Grar心pita! Limi削

、~！， 嘉林資本有限公市

2024, with penetration rates ranged from approximately 275% to 342%。 Such high penetration rates 

re!lect the widespread and availability of mobile services to the Hong Kong population. 

Notwithstanding the l11gh penetration rate of mobile subscribers in Hong Kong, both the 

international outgoing telephone calls an且 the mternational incoming telephone calls recorded year­

on-year decrease for each of the years ended 31 如larch 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024. As advised by the 

Directors, the decreases in both international outgoing telephone calls and the international incoming 

telephone calls in recent years were primarily attributed to the shift in communication patterns trom 

tradi”。nal voice calls to internet-based communication tools. 

As noted from the 2024 lntenm Report, m addition to the Group’S existing pre du,;t offerinι 

during HY2024/25, the Group obtained four more Pre-Paid Products with local phone calls and 

mobile data services in Hong Kong, and 26 more Pre Paid Products with overseas mobile data 

services in various countries for sale in Hong Kong. We understood from the Directors that, although 

the Company has no information on the market shares taken up by the Group, the Group plans to (i) 

with regards to the Wholesale Business, increase the number of retailers in sales network by actively 

engaging and onboarding additional retailers to enhance market reach; (ii) strengthen the Group’S 

inventory management capability; and (iii) a曲，pt other alternatives to reduce the operating costs (such 

as cessation of certain self-managed retail shops with high rental costs with regards to the Retail 

Busin己ss)

Despite the keen market competition (which is one of the factors causing the Group’s decrease 

in revenue and gross profit margin for HY2024/25 的 C。mpaτed to those for HY2023/24) and the shift 

in communication patterns from traditional internallonal voice calls to internet自based communication 

tools, the rather stable penetration rate of mobile subscription in Hong Kong as illustrated above 

shows that the mobile services 凹 a necessity to the Hong Kong population, coupled with the dominate 

population of Filipino an性 Indonesian among the foreign domestic helpers in Hong Km明， we are of 

the view that the Group’s existing business (being the sales of the Pre-Paid Products in Hong Kong, 

through Wholesale Business and Retail Busmess) is generally sustamable. 

Outlook of the cryptocurre，叫 H叫·ket 

As the Bitcoin Purchases indicated the Group’s initial steps in realising the Joint Offero凹，

intention with the Group (i.e. explore investment opportumties relating to cryptocurrencies, Web 3.0 

an吐 blockchain projects (with expected focus on Bitcoin)), we searched for statistics relevant to the 

global blockchain industry to assess the prospects of the overall blockcham industry and Web 3.0 

blockchain market. 

Global blockchain industry 

Set out below are certain blockchain-,elated statis11cs and projections published by Grand 

View Research on its database available as at the latest Practicable Date (accordmg to its website, 

Grand View Research, founded in 2014 with over 500 analysts, is an India and United States based 

maτket research aod consulting company regi吼叫它d in the State of California and headquartered in 

San Francisco, the United States. lt provides syndicated re有 earch reports, customised research reports, 

and consulting services. Its database features thousands of statistics and in-depth analys間 on 46 

industries in 25 m呵。r countries worldwide, it is used by the world’s renowned academic insl!tutions 

且 8 也

的制＞JFF品iti 『 1'88可／得喘渲•1'173可南丰大噎泊位t209室

Room t2日9 t2lh Floor, Non Fung Tower, 88 Connocghl Rood Cenlrol / 173 Des v。eux R。αd Central. Hoeg Kong 



{'g）。叫叩ital Lit帥d
、于；，~嘉林資本有限公可

and Fortune 500 companies and cited by media such as Consumer News and Busmess Channel 

(CNBC), British Broadcasting Corporation (BBC) and <he Guardian). Please note that as we could not 

identify actual market size of global blockchain technology for 2023 and 2024 and actual market size 

of global Web 3.0 blockchain for 2024 from appropriate source, we adopted projected figures 

published by Grand View Research for our analysis and we arc unablc to cross-check the projected 

figures with actual figures. 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Market size of global 

bloekeham technology 

/USS 111illio11J 3、669.6 5,922.6 10’。15.2 17,456.月 J 1,282.0 

(Note} {Note} 
Year 011 year change f引 6/.40 69./0 74.W 79.20 

Marl<et SJZe of global 

1月＇eh J』 hlockcbain

{USS 111illio11) 1,062.7 1,JM.O 1,729.0 2,250.7 3,026.9 

(Note} 
Year 01叮叮r change f切 2835 26.76 30./7 34.49 

Nυ1e: prnjected figuces 

As illustrated in the above table: 

The market size of global blockchain technology increased significantly for each of the 

year 2021 and 2022, and it was projected that such growth shall further increase for the 

year 2023 and 2024. Based on the historical market size of global blockchain 

technology for the three years ended 2022, the global blockchain technology market 

recorded a compound annual growth rate （“CAGR’，）。f approximately 65.20%; while 

based on the projected market size of the global blockchain technology for the year 

2024, it represented a projected CAGR of approximately 7日.87% as compared to that 

for the year 2020. 

The market size of global Web 3.0 blockchain recorded year-on-year increase for each 

of the years 2021, 2022 and 2023, and it 、，vas projected to reach approximately 

US$3,026.9 million for the year 2024, representing an increase of 34 49% as compared 

to that tor the year 2023. Based on the historical market size of global Web 3.0 

blockch山n for the four years ended 2023, the global Web 3.0 bloekeham market 

recorded a CAGR of approximately 28.42%; while based on the projected market size 

ol the global Web 3.0 blockchain for the year 2024, il represented a projected CAGR of 

approximately 29. 91 早已 as compared to that for the year 2020. 

- 9 -

奇地巾月1rm，重巾88 可／閉輔道，j,t 73哥南丰大置t2ll/1209室

R。om t209 t2th Floor Non Fung Tower 88 Ccnnaυght Road Central/ t 73 Des Voeux Rood Central Ho 、 g K。ng



{" g) Gram Capital Limited 
、于歹嘉林資本有限公司

Historical closing price of Bitcoin 

A且 it is also the Joint Offero時， intention to explore investment opportunities m 

cryptocurrencie日， with focus primarily on Bitcoin and the Group had made the Bitcoin Purchases; 

and that Bitcoin is a m吋or constituent of the cryptocurrency mark巴I as its total market capitalisation 

accounted for approximately 57% of the market capitalisation of all cryptocurrencies as at the 

Agreement Date based on the data from CoinMarketCap (as described below), we consider Bitcoin is 

a f且ir representation of the overall cryptocurrcncy market and thus we S已arched for the historical price 

movement of Bitcoin for our analysis. Set out below is a chart showing the mov巴ment of the closing 

prices of Bitcoin for approximately five years from l January 2020 up to and including the Latest 

Practicable Date (the "Bitcoin Review Period"): 

USS 

120,000 

Historical closine: nrice of Bitcoin Number of Bilcoin 

80,000 

. a e 
』F 

」’ . a F ” ’ - . a , . , - ’ - , • ’ , , , , , - ’ , , , . ’ , ZF ’ , 

100,0-00 

凹，∞。’。∞

60,000 

, , 
」F , , , , - 

買
4 , 

」F , - F ’ - ’ , . , 4 F , . , , 
A F , , 

I E’。00,000
40,000 

20,00-0 
17,000,000 

。 16’。∞’。∞2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

一－ Clo;ing pnce ofB1lcoin ----- Total supply ofBi1w1n 

Sn11rce: Coi11Markt'/Cap.<'OIII 

According to CoinMarketCap’s website, CoinMarketCap was founded in May 2013 and 

acquired by Binance (a m吋or blockchain ecosystem founded by in 2017 with a product suite that 

include日， among other thing日，（i) Binanc且 Exchange, a crypto exchange with average daily turnover of 

US$65 billion:“i) Binance Research、 a platform to provide institutional-grade analysis, in-depth 

insights and unbiased information; (iii) Binance Academ）＇八 an open-access learning h日b that provides 

free blockchain and crypto education in over l O languages ; and (iv) Binance NFT, a marketplace of 

non-fungible tokens dedicated to building a community-focused platform) in April 2020. 

CoinMarketCap is a highly referenced price-tracking website for crypto且ssets in the growing 

cryptocurrency space. Data 日nd statistics published by CoinMarketCap are cited by medi 血， institutions

曰：1d government authorities such as Consumer News and Business Channel (CNBC), Bloomberg, 

Financial Time且， MIT （孔1assaιhusclls Instil日1ιof Technology) Digital Currency [nili叫ive, the United 

States Department of Treasury and the Hong Kong Monetary Authority. 

10 -

l'ti性 1j1Jf于指m中8S I｝／傳輸潭中 173哥南半大廈12摺 1209宣

Room 1209. 12th Fico「， N口「1 Fung Tower. 88 Connaught Rood Central/ l73 Des Voeux Road Cent『al. Hong Kong 



{' g) Gram Capital Limi臼
、冬7Jt 嘉林資本有‘限公司

As stated m CoinMarl叫Cap's webs巾， (i) CoinMarketCap and Binance are separate entities 

that maintain a strict policy of independence from one another; (ii) Binance has no bearing on 

CoinMarketCap’s ranking activiti肘，（iii) CoinM盯ketCap has no influence over Binance’s operations; 

and (iv) no Binance employee has control over CoinMarketCap's ranking algorithms or listing 

processes. Therefore, we consider Coin加larketCap is an independent and reliable source of objective 

information for the purpose of our analysis on the closing prices of Bitcoin. 

As illustrated above, despite the increasing supply of Bitcoin throughout the entire Bitcoin 

Review Period, the closing price ot Bitcoin had neverthele.ss increased significantly during the same 

period. The closing price of Bitcom incre的ed from US$7,200. I 7 on I January 2020 to US$96,534 04 

as at the Ag阻ement Date, representing an increase of over 12 tunes, the price of Bitcoin is highly 

volatile. From the Agreement Date to the Latest Practicable Date, the closing price of Bitcoin 

fluctuated between US$76,271.95 and US$106,146.26. We noted from various ne、vs articles and 

publications that suggested the factors for the fluctuation in price of Bitcoin during the Bllcoin 

Review Period, such as the monetary policies adopted by the U.S. government (e.g. changes to 

interest rates), investment appetite of retail and institutional investors (e.g. the hype, fear of-missrng 

out (FOMO) and panic selling in response to news and media speculations around Bitcoin), 

geopolitical tension between Russia and Ukraine, and the regulatory environment for cryptocurrencies 

following the election of the Umted States president in 2024. 

On 23 January 2025, the United States President Donald John Trump signed an executive order 

that sets torlh the administτation ’s policy to support the responsible growth and the use of digital 

assets, blockchain technology, and related technologies ac,oss all sectors of economy, with the aims 

of, among other things, protecting and promoting crypto companies ’ access to bankmg services and 

providmg regulatory clarity and certainty tor the cryptocurrency market. 

As also noted from the Offer Document, the Hong Kong government has been actively 

fostering the growth of the Web 3.0 and cryptocurrency industries through strategic initiatives and 

supportive policies. Recent efforts include the establishment o「 a dedicated task force on promotmg 

Web 3.0 development, chaired by the Financial Secretary, to provide guidance on sustainable and 

呵呵。ns1ble mdustry growth. Additwnally，自己 government h山 allo ,ated HK$50 million in the 2023-

2024 Budget to expedite the development of the Web 3.0 ecos）叫em and has implemented a robust 

regulatory framework for virtual asset service providers (VASPs) to balance innovation with investor 

protection The prospects for Web 3.0 and cryptocurrency are highly promising, as these technologies 

are poised to revolutionize the 副部tal economy by enabling decentralized finance (DeFi), tokenized 

assets, and enhanced data privacy. With its commitment to innovation and its position as a global 

financial hub, Hong Kong 1s well-pos1t1oned to lead m shaping the future of blockchain technology 

and digital assets, attracting mternational talent and investmeot. 

With the development of Web 3.0 in recent years which utilises blockchain technology and 

cryptocurrencies to eliminate centralized intermediaries, create a system where no single person or 

company eontrolled a set of data to address issues such as data privacy and corporate control in Web 

2.0, thereby achieving a decentrdised ecusystem, as illustrated by the bluckcham-related statistics/ 

projections and the price trend ot Bitcoin as set out in the sub-sections headed “Global blockchain 

II 

T引住小耳icm，堇，1,ss '} 1得喃道，j,J 73穹南丰大鹽12按1209宣

Rccm 1209 12th floor Non Fung Towe, 88 C。nnacght R。ad Centro!/ 173 Des Voeux Rood Central H。ng k。，g



'g) Grar pital Limi叫
、乎Jj 嘉林資本千子限公司

industry”倒叫“Historic日1 closing price of Bitcoin竹 above, and the promotion of Web 3.0 by the Hong 

Kong governm已nt, we consider th巴 prospects of Web 3.0 and blockchain technology are generally 

positive. 

blfor111atio11 011 the Subscribers 

Information on the Subscribers is set out in the section headed "Information on the 

Suhscrihcrs”。f th巴 Board Letter. Each of the Subscribers is reg且rdcd as a connected person to the 

Company under Chapter t4A of th巳 Listing Rules. 

Reasons for and benefits of the Subscription and use of proceeds 

\Vi th reference to th巴 Board Letter: 

(i) The Directors consider that the issue of th巴 Convertible Not凹的的1 appropriate means 

。f providing additional working capital for the Company since it is non-interest bearing 

and will not have an immediate dilution effect on the shareholding of the existing 

Shareholders. In addition, the Subscription by the Subscribers事 also being the Joint 

Offerors to the Offer, demonstrate a strong support from the new group of Sh且reholders

holding the m, ority interest in the Company in the existing business of the Group. 

(ii) It is intended that the Company will use the nel proceeds of approximat己ly

HK$33,250,000 (the "Net Prnceed盟”） for general working capital of the Group (i.e. 

purchase of the Pre-paid Products) and for capturing potential investment opportunities 

which may arise in future in the following manners: 

(a) approximately up to HK$6,650,000, representing up to approximately 20% of the 

Net Proceeds, will be used as general working capital，。f which: 

approximately HK$2 million will be used for expanding the existing 

business of the Company, including but not limited to the purchase of pre­

paid products such as SI加f cards and top叫p vouchers ：、 and

approxim且也Iy HK$4.65 million for covering gen位ral administrative and 

operating expense日， including but nor limited to, staff cosls and relared 

general office expens巴s.

(b) approximately up to HK$26，后00,000, representing approxlmat巴ly 80% of the Net 

Proceeds、 will be used for capturing potential investment opportunities which 

may arise in future by leveraging the Subscribers' existing resources and 

connections to explore cryptocurrency investments and opportunities in \Vch 3.0、

and/or for the acquisition of digital assets such as bitcoins. 

As mentioned in the section headed "Outlook of the Pre-Paid Products" abov皂， th巴 Group plans 

to (i) with regards to the Wholesale Business, increase the number of retailers in sales network by 

actively engaging and onboarding addi [ional retailers to enhance market reach;(ii) strengthen the 

- 12 “ 

香浴巾ff,fil\j丘『t•ss 可 1 n事鱗J遭rt，］月哥南丰大歷12！畫 1209室

Room 1209. 12th Floor, Non Fung Tower. 88 Connoughf Rood Centro!/ 173 Des Voeux Rood Cent『口I, Hong Kong 



( g) Gram Capital Limi吋
、于J_3 嘉林資本有限公司

Group’s inventory management capabili旬， and (iii) adopt other alternatives to re吐uce the operating 

costs (such as cessation of certain self-managed retail shops with high rental costs with regards to the 

Retail Business). 

As mentioned in the section headed "Omlook of the cryptocurrencies market” above, the 

prospects of Weh 3.0 and blockchain technology are generally positive. In additio札 the Bitcoin 

Purchases indicated the Group’s initial steps in realising the Joint Ofterors’ intention with the Group 

(i.e. explore investment opportunities relating to cryptocurrencies, Weh 3.0 and hlockchain p，吋ccts

(with expected fccus on Bitcoin)). 

Given the above, we consider that application of the Net Proceeds for general working capital 

of the Group (i.e. purchase of the Pre-paid Products) and for capturing potential investment 

opportunities which may arise in future will facilitate the business operalion and development of the 

Group. 

Having also considered that the Subscription will provide fundmg for the Group without 

incurring any mterest (the Convertible Notes are non-interest heanng), we are of the view that 

although the Subscription is not conducted in the ordinary and usual course of business of the 

Company, it is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. 

2. Pnncipal terms of the Subscription 

The Subscriptiou Agree111e11/ (as amended by the S11pp/e111e11tal Ag1ee111e11t) 

Date 

14 January 2025 (as amended on 26 March 2025) 

Parties 

Issuer: the Company 

Subscriber I: 21 OK Capital, LP 

Subscriber 2: Sora Valkyrie Limited 

Subscriber 3: Allied Top Investments Limited 

Subject ma/fer 

The Company conditionally agrced to issue, and the Subscribers conditionally agreed to 

subseribe, in cash, for the Convertible Notes in the principal amount of HK$33,750,000, which may 

be converted into 75,000,ono Conversion Shares at the initial Conversion Price ol HK$0.45 per 

Conversion Share upon the exercise of the Conversion Rights in full. 

13 

再1甚『1 ，時 l'i﹔﹔單巾ss 守／﹛書摘道q,1 月可南丰大廈t2按12叮 9室

R。。m 12日？ι12th Fl。。r. Non Fung T。we, 88 C。nnoughl Rend Cenlrol / 173 Des Voeux Rood Central. Hong Kong 



[ g) Gram Capital Li心d
、~！， 嘉林資本有限公司

Conditions Precedent 

Subscription Completion is conditional upon fulfilment oγwaiv凹（as the case may be）。f the 

Subscription Condil!ons. Further details of Subscription Conditions are set out under the sub-section 

headed “Conditions Precedent for the Subscription Agreement '’ of the Board Letter 

The Com’Cl'!ible Noles 

Issuer 

The Company 

Subscribers 

Subscriber I. 210K Capital、 LP

Subscnber 2: Sora Valkyrie Limited 

Subscriber 3: Allied Top Investments Lin叫ed

P川ncipa/ amount 

HK$33,750,000, which shall be settled by the Subscribers in cash. 

The respective principal amount al the Convertible Notes which the Subscribers agree to 

subscnbe 1s set out below: 

Subscriber I: HK$1 l,475,000 

Subscriber 2：日K$口， 137,5日。

Subscriber 3：日K$1 l,137,50日

Maturity Date 

The date falling on the second anniversary date of the issue date of the Convertible Notes. 

Interest 

Non interest bearing. 

14 • 

香港巾WIi告進中88守／得輔道•1'1 月哥南丰大廈12接口的車

Ro。m t209 t2/h F怕。r Non Fu1g Tower 88 Cornough/ Rood Central/ 173 Des Voeux R。ad Centr，叫， H。ng K。ng



{/ g) Gram Capital Limited 
、~3' 嘉林資本有限公司

Conversion price 

The initial Conversion Price will be HK$0.45 per Conversion Share represents: 

(i) a discount of approximately 88.31 % to the closing price of HK$3.850 per Share as 

quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Latest Practicable Date (the “ LPD Discount"); 

(ii) a discount of approximately 5.2的% (the “ LTD Discount”) to the closing price of 

HK$0.475 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Last Trading Date; 

(iii) a discount of approximately 4.26% (the “5-Day Discount’,) to the average closrng price 

of HK$0.47 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the 5 consecutive Trading 

Days immediately before the date of the Subscription Agreement; and 

(iv) a premium of approximately 41.73% (the “30-Day Premium”) over the average closing 

price ot approximately HKS0.318 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the 30 

consccut叭•e Tra<ling Days immediately hcfore the datc of the Suhscnption Agreement. 

The imtial Conversion Pricc was determined after arm's length negotiations between the 

Company and the Joint Offerers after considering the prevailing market performance of the Shares 

and current market conditions. 

Conversion period 

The Conversion Right in respect of a Convertible Note may be cxcrcised, at the option or the 

holder thereof, at any time on or after the issue date of the Converllble Notes to the closc of bu訂ness

on the date falling one day prior to the Maturity Date (both 廿ays inclusive). 

Conversion Shares 

Based on the principal amount ol the Convertible Notes of HK$33,750,000, the Convertible 

Notes are convertible into 75,000,000 Conversion Shares at the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.45 

per Conversion Share (subject to adjustments). 

Based on the Agreed Proportion, the maximum number o「 Conversion Shares which may be 

allotted an丘 issued to the Subscribers are set out below: 

Subscriber I: 25,500,000 Conversion Shares 

Subscriber 2: 24,750,000 Conversion Shares 

Subscriber 3: 24,750,000 Conversion Shares 

- 15 -

Ni甚巾lFF瑞i且『t•ss ,;- 1槽輸道小t73哥一南丰大價t2倍t2聞宣

Ro。m t209 t21h floe. Nor Fung Tower, 88 Cornoughf Roαd Central/ t 73 Des v。eυx Road Cen打al. Hong Kong 



(g）街叫仰I Limi闊
、手Jjt 嘉林資本有限公司

Analysis 011 the initial Conversion Price 

Set out below is a chaτt showing the movement of the closing prices of the Share見， together

with the movement of Hang Seng Index during the period from 2 January 2024 up to the Last Trading 

Date (the "Sh目re Review Period’'), being an adequate and representative review period and the 

duration of such period is sufficient for us to perform a thorough analysis on the general trend and 

level of movement of the closing prices of the Shares. We also set out the movement of the closing 

prices of· the Shares、 together with the movement of Hang Seng Index during the period after 

publication of the Joint Announcement and up to the Latest Practicable Date for information purpose. 

如
m

h1 
恤

h
m
岫
咖
岫

封
國
叫

K

抽

叫
山
間
吋
恥
叭

叫
晶
晶 28,000 

Hlitorleal dail,· dosiQI! orke E’吟r Share 

1.1 f<t•""')' WIS 
v.1 .. 噓明＇ om<咽，c。當前＂＇＂妞，宮，h
11,, p晶扭扭。f時F四曲曲，lyHS

扭莒••of8ito:明

16f晶晶＂l lOll. 
\'ol國&f)' 閩、1且W四E inrd晶晶抽血
脾吋祖扭。f«海回揖 ofR,1<0布

HKS 

7.個

6.的

26，由珀

”,000 

泣，0個

妞，∞。

18,00。

lSllon，曲... 20!~: 

旭＂＂＂＂＇司，1<> ＂＂＇＂＂＂＇申回重
r« m·202-112s . ; ,, 

'\• .....、 h

' f ’ r, ，是＼
－、 l!Ntn·an,.'-:, 2024 ＼＼、. '•,..\ .• .... 』

'I. p帥fd1'訂閱 • \ ' 
A 、＇ ＂茵＂＂＇－＇＂＂＂＂ ..心
＇·＇、‘ 2ι 、

.• T 、， l ' 

﹒ I也 v ·'; /20Sq持個b<:Tl0l4: ·., 
’ .. ,. D,.~包...冊。llli<20l4Sr,:忘凶

L' o;甘dml

5.00 

4 日叫也t<, 2024: 
fa-.l;，目曲d dm lnr<l,tl＜宙間甘蛤
lOH S帥、.，I Dili晶明d

4,00 

3.00 

16,000 

14月∞

口，000

27 J,.,<2014: 
Al~,u,l ro,olt,,a趴有品近，n扭曲 for

fYlOIJ114 

2.開

l.00 

1口，0000.00 
Jon 

2024 
Apr 
2日25

Feb Mar 
2025 2025 

Jan 
2025 

Dco 
2024 

N。v
2024 

。叫
2024 

Sop 
2024 

Aug 
2024 

Jul 
2024 

Jun 
2024 

M峙，

2024 
Apr 
2目24

Mar 
2024 

Feb 
2024 

IL且， s也s J,,k屯a喝喝悄 oir.,Pri,. .. 幽幽幽幽也口曲伊拉戶血P臼酷＂＂

Source: tlw S1ock E，τ·cha11g屋，z websile 

From the start of the Share R巴view Period up to the Last Trading Date, the highest and low己st

closing prices of the Shares as quoted on the Stock 巴xchange were HK$0.495 recorded on 7 January 

2025 and HK$0.163 recorded on 9 January 2024. Following the publication of the Joint 

Announcement and up to ti旭 Latest Prncticable Date, the closing price of Shares surged 

significantly and reached its peak of HK$6.6 per Share on 24 February 2025 and fluctuated 

thereafter. The initial Conversion Price of HK$0.45 per Conversion Share falls within the closing 

price range of the Shares as quoted on the Stock Exchange during the Share Review Period and is 

higher than the closing prices of Shares for 248 Trading Days out of th巴 total of 253 Tradin且 Days

during the Shar巳 Review Period (in particular, the initial Conversion Price is (i} higher than the 

closing prices of Shares from the st且rt of the Share Review Period up to and including 3 January 

2025; and (ii) lower than the closing prices of Shares for only five Trading Days prior to and 

也 16 個

香港自，，月，干i拉過•Nis~｝ /l意悄j盆中173哥南丰大軍12怪12的室

Room 1209. 12th Floor, Non Fung Tower, 88 Connoughl Road Cenlrol / 173 Des Voeux Road Cen1『al, Hong Kong 



( g) Gram Capital Limi削
、5刁聶林資本有限公再

including the Last Trading Date). Following the publication of the Joint Announcement and up to the 

Latest Practicable Date (the “ Post-Announcement Period”), the initial Conversion Price is lower 

出an the closing prices of Shares. 

As part of our analysis, we also identifierl subscription transactions in relation to issuance of 

convertible bonds/notes for cash considerati。”（excluding transactions involving restructurinιloan 

capitalisation and set off of debt in whole or in part) which were announced by companies listed on 

the Stock Exchange from 14 October 2024 up to date of Suhscripuon Agreement, being a period of 

three months prior to and including the Agreement Date (the “CB Comparnhles”). To the best of our 

knuwledg己 and as far as we are awme ol, we tound 9 transact10ns which met the said cntena 

Shareholders should note that the businesses, operations and prospec臼 of the Company arc not the 

same as the CB Comparables. 

Conve吋個 Co闊前的：1

P『1臼 pr<mmm p1i« prenuum 
ovtr the o<er the 

pnαpr,mmm amag, cl曲og amag, c 吋 ng

。”r the pn« per share p1 <e pee shart 
clesng pri<e for the I遭到 5 for the lart .\ti 
pershareon "',ecuthe ω恥eculiie

the I甜 trading tradi，咆 day, trading day, 
day 1mn<d1ately 

imn<diately pr切r to and prwr {o and 
pnor to the mr udmg thr mdudmg the 

date of dae of dale of 
agmmeot m 在gmment in agmn眩目I in 

relation to the relatmn to the relatmn to the 
的pectiw mpert"e mpertm 
個anre nf i咽翎仗。f 間anαd

Dale of Interest mte ronverlible ronvertihle c。nmt,hle

Company n扭扭（rtork c吋le) an，狗unun時 nt per annum bonds/notes 切社＂叫＂ hon甜IWlts

﹛亞j ﹛叫 內） f叫

Luy, Yomna G，叫 Lid. (lt&6} 日（k心＂＇＂ irn 5.S5 羽田 的）＆ 17.tJ 
A咒TA Spcrt臼~叫urtl Limitol (2凹的 ]7 Nmml<『 2024 Nit Jl.00 )2.Jj ]rn 
Kid,t氏h Ho dings Limi{eJ (6918) ) Oma b<r 2024 12 4兒 458 (JO.岫

Apollo Fu如此d（，池ility Grc"p limi cl 恤曲） 6 llmmber ] 024 5 ] JI.IS ] 11” lOS.41 
1月t,,1 IV," R«, me,.; L址（ t t 15) 12 llw吋« Kl24 l～科 t..ll (l﹛瑚

Hair Hou~ Nee Lift G1oup 1.imi<cJ (SJ絢） 20 nmm.,, lD/4 NII )A可 (05月

Ekrnity low啪 mt Limite<l ()MJ lJ lk,smi<, 2024 4.59 4.0月 4.17 
Chi<> Silv，訂 T~hnology Holding、 Limitol (515) 27 D,"mbcr 2rl4 8 132.56 141.72 的99

Zhi<lJ-O loteroaliooal (HoWiog;) Lio ol (1120) I\ Js 凹y 202月 Nil ll.]] 5.17 28.lt 

!laomum 12 l.\1.18 lJl.90 lOS.41 
lhrumum Nil Nil 1.5-1 (IO品）

Ama唱e 5月4 妞” 49.41 ”且

The Comp,iny 20 Jam~ry 2025 Nil (5.M) (4.屆） 41.7.\ 

Sow·c,: rh, Srock faduwg, ’.,· web.,ik 

17 

香港小河 f t甘ill中間可／悟捕道：1,1 月哥南丰大置121主1209室

R。om 1209. 121h Flo凹， Non Fu 可 g Tower, 88 C。CCOUQht R。。d Centr叫／ 173 Des v。eux Road Central, Hoeg K。no



(g) Grarr 
、予J？ 嘉材、資本有限公司

We noted from the above table that the conversion prices of the CB Comparables (1) ranged 

from nil discount/premium to a premium of approximately 231.18% with an average premium of 

approximately 50.19% over the respective closing prices of shares on the last trading day prior to or 

the date of announcement 111 relation to the respective transaction (the "LTD Premium Market 

Range”);( ii) ranged from a premium of approximately I 54% to approximately 2鈍。18% with an 

average premium of approximately 49.4 I% nver the respective average closing prices of shares for 

the last 5 conseeutive trading days immediately pnor to and including the date of agreement in 

relation to the respective transaction (the “5-Day Premmm Market Range’,); and (iii) ranged from a 

discount of approximately 10.80% to a premium of approximately 208.41 % with an average premium 

of approximately 39.80% over the respective av己rage closing prices of shares !or the last 30 

consecutive trading days immediately prior to and including <he date of agreement in relation to the 
respective transaction (<he “30-Day Premmm/Discount Mai ket Range’,) 

Although the LTD Discount and 5-Day Discount fall below the LTD Premium Market Range 

and 5-Day Premium Market Range respectively, the 30-Day Premium falls within the 30 Day 

Premium/Discount Market Range and is slightly higher than its average premium. 

As aforementioned, the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.45 per Conversion Share falls within 

the closing price range ol the Shares as quoted on the Slack Exchange during the Share Review 

Periorl and is higher than the closing prices of Shares !or 248 Tra吐mg Days out of the total of 253 

Trading Days during the Share Review Period (in particular, the initial Conversion Price is (i) higher 

than the closing prices of Shares from the start of the Share Review Period up to and including 3 

January 2025; and (ii) lower than the closing pnces of Shares for only five Trading Days prior to and 

including the Last Trading Date). In other words, the LTD Discount of approximately 5.26% and 5. 

Day Discount of approximately 4.26% were caused by the fluctuation of closing prices of Shares 

during the five Tradmg Days prior to and including the Last Trading Date. 

As aforementioned, following the publication ot the Joint Announcement and up to the Latest 

Practicahle Date, the closing pnce of Shares surged si且nificantly and reached its peak of HK$6.6 per 

Share on 24 February 2025 and fluctuated thereafter. Such closing price surge may reflect positive 

market reaction to the inlonnation disclosed by the Company during the Post-Announcement Pcnod 

(including but not hmlled to the Joint Announcemen< in relation to、 amongst others, the Acquisition 
and the Subscription). 

We noted that the initial Conversion Price is lower than the closing pnces of Shares during the 

Post Announcement Period and represented the LPD Discount of approximately 88.31 %. 

Nevertheless, the initial Conversion Price was determined prior to the Post” Announcement Period 

and not based on the closing prices of Shares during the Post-Announcement Period. The Subscribe悶，

Top Legend and the Company entered into the Subscription Agreement on 14 January 2025. On even 

date, the Subscnbers, Top Legend and Mr. Siu 加luk Lung entered into the sale and purchase 

agreement regarding the Acquisition, whereas the consideration per Share acquired equals to the 

initial Conversion Price. None of the parties to the Subscription Agreement could predict the closing 

prices of Shares doring the Post-Announcement Period. Accordingly, the ta,;t that the rnitial 

Conversion Price is lower than the closing prices of Shares dunng the Post Announcement Penod and 

the LPD Diseount would not affect our assessment on the fairness and reasonableness of the initial 

Conversion Price. 

• I 8 • 

而且'1呀、i m，荳 'i•ss ＇﹔／倩喃道，j,t 月哥南丰大團12位 12日9宣

Room 12肘 121h Flo。r Nan Fung Towe, 88 Car, aught Raad Cent叫／ 1月 Des v。eux R。αd Centr剖， Hong K。ng



{' g) Gram Capital Limi削
、今＇1 嘉林資本有限公司

Having considered the above, we are of the view th剖 the Conversion Price is tatr and 
reasonable. 

A11alvsis 011 the i11terest rate 

As presented by the table above, the CB Comparables had annual mterest rate ranging from nil 

to 12% with an average of approximately 5.54%. The Convertible Notes aτc non仆nterest bearing 

Therefore, we consider that the non interest hearing nature of the Convertible Notes is in the interest 

of the Company and is fair and reasonable. 

Other terms of the Subscriptio11 

For further details and terms of the Subscription, please refer to the sect10n headed “ II. THE 

SUBSCRIPTION AND THE CONVERTIBLE NOTES” of the Board Letter. 

Taking into account the principal terms of the Subscription as highlighted above, we are of the 

view that the terms of the Subscription are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable 

so far as the Listing Rules Tnde1咒ndent Shareholders are concerned. 

3, Poss,t、le dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the public Shareholders 

As illustrated by the shareholding table contained under the section headed “Effect on the 

shareholding structure of the Company" of the Board Letter, the shareholding interests of the public 

Shareholders would be diluted by approximately 4.70 percentage points as a result of the full 

conversion of the Convertible Notes. In this regard, taking into account (i) the reasons and benefits 

for the Subscription; and (ii) the terms o「 the Subscription being fair and rcasonab記， we are of the 

view that the said level of dilution to the shareholding interests of the public Shareholders as a result 

of the full conversion of the Convertible Notes 的 _justifiable.

RECOMMENDATION 

Having taken into consideration the factors and reasons as stated above, we are of the opinion that (i) 

the terms of the Subscription are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable so far as the 

Listing Rules Independent Shareholders are concerned; and (1i) although the Subscription is not conducted in 

the ordmary and usual course of business of the Group, it is in the in<erests of the Company and the 

Shareholders as a whole. According旬， we recommend the Listing Rules Independent Board C。mmittee to 

advise the Listing Rules Independent Shareholders to vote in favour of the resolution to be proposed at the 

EGM to approve the Subscription and we Jecommend d間 Listing Rules Independent Shareholders to vote in 

favour of the resolution in this regard 

- 19 

的配I•耳li軒過巾8R'M昔喃道q,i 月哥南半大價12!t1209宣

R。om 叩開， 12th Flo凹， Non Fung Tower, 88 Cornoughf Road Cenfral / 173 Des Voeu, R。αd Cenlr剖， Hong K。rg



(g）。am Capital Limi削
、ε0 霜林資本有限公可

Yours faithlully, 

For and on behalf of 

Gram Capital Limited 

4ι 
Graham Lam 

Managing Director 

Note M, Grnham Lam ,s a hce,,sed person reg,stc,cd wHh the Secunnes and Futures Comnuss,on and a cespons,hie olfim 

of Gram Capital Limited to cmy mn Type 6 (advising on corporate fiaance) ,egulated activity under the SFO. He has 
around 30 Y"" of expedence m m、！εstment baokmg industcy 

- 20 且

荐i甚，，亨WFild控 <1'88 ＇﹔／槽埔道＜／'173可南丰大廈12位泣。？室
Room 12眠 12th floo, Non fucg Tower, 88 Connought Road Central/ l 月 Des Voeux Road Cent叫 Hcno Kong 




